
Housing Management and Almshouses Sub 
(Community and Children's Services) Committee

Date: MONDAY, 20 JANUARY 2020
Time: 1.45 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 2 - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

Members: John Fletcher (Chairman)
Mary Durcan (Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Marianne Fredericks
Alderman David Graves
Barbara Newman
Dhruv Patel
Susan Pearson
William Pimlott
Peter Bennett
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines
Jason Pritchard
Ruby Sayed

Enquiries: Julie Mayer: 020 7 332 1426
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm
NB: Part of this meeting may be subject to audio or visual recording

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



2

AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Reports

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES
To approve the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting on 20th 
November 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 6)

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
Members are asked to note the Sub Committee’s Outstanding Actions List.

For Information
(Pages 7 - 8)

5. HOUSING MAJOR WORKS PROGRAMME - PROGRESS REPORT
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 9 - 18)

6. UPDATE ON MIDDLESEX STREET GARAGES
Assistant Director, Barbican and Property Services to be heard.

For Information

7. GREAT ARTHUR HOUSE RECLADDING SERVICE CHARGE FIGURES
Assistant Director, Barbican and Property Services to be heard.

For Information

8. HOUSING MANAGEMENT POLICIES - PROGRESS UPDATE
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 19 - 24)

9. TENANCY POLICY REVIEW
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Decision
(Pages 25 - 38)

10. DECENT HOMES KITCHEN AND BATHROOM CONTINGENCY 2:  GATEWAY 6 -  
OUTCOME REPORT
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Decision
(Pages 39 - 44)



3

11. DECENT HOMES - CENTRAL HEATING INSTALLATION PROGRAMME (CHIP)  -  
VARIOUS 2010/11, 2011/12 AND 2012/13:  GATEWAY 6 - OUTCOME REPORT
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Decision
(Pages 45 - 50)

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

For Decision
Part 2 - Non-Public Reports

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To approve the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 20th November 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 51 - 54)

16. NON- PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
SUB COMMITTEE

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



HOUSING MANAGEMENT AND ALMSHOUSES SUB (COMMUNITY AND 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 20 November 2019 

Minutes of the meeting held at Golden Lane Community Centre at 2.00 pm

Present

Members:
Mary Durcan (Deputy Chairman - in the Chair)
Randall Anderson
Marianne Fredericks
Alderman David Graves
Barbara Newman
Susan Pearson
Peter Bennett
Ruby Sayed

In attendance

Deputy John Tomlinson – Ward Member, Cripplegate

Officers:
Paul Murtagh - Assistant Director, Barbican and Property Services, 

Community and Children’s Services
Liam Gillespie - Community and Children’s Services
Jason Hayes - Community and Children’s Services
Nicholas Welland - City Surveyors
Julie Mayer - Town Clerks

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from John Fletcher (Chairman), Deputy the Reverend 
Stephen Haines and Jason Pritchard. 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES 

RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 16th September 2019 be approved as a correct record.

MATTERS ARISING
Members noted that the brief for the Housing Revenue Account Parking 
Consultant had been drafted and advice would be taken with colleagues in the 
Commissioning Team, with a view to engaging someone to carry out an initial 
review.  Members would receive an update report in Spring 2020.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



In respect of the Fire Brigade’s ‘Stay Put’ Policy, the Directors and Members 
were due to meet the Fire Brigade at the end of this month and Members would 
receive an update on this and other fire related issues at the next meeting of 
the Sub Committee in January 2020.

Member visits to the Estates scheduled for 31st October and 27th November 
2019 had been cancelled.  Members suggested that they be rescheduled for 
Spring 2020, split across 3 visits, possibly before or after a scheduled meeting 
of the Sub Committee.

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS LIST 
Members received the Sub Committee’s Outstanding Actions List and noted 
those items which would be discharged on this and future agendas.

5. HOUSING MAJOR WORKS PROGRAMME - PROGRESS REPORT 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of progress made with the Housing Major Works 
Programme.  Members commended excellent results in respect of the door 
entry systems at Dron House and William Blake Estate; in addition to the 
Petticoat Tower balcony windows and doors project, which had achieved a 
£200,000 saving.  As there was some commercially sensitive information linked 
to this project, Members would receive a further update in the non-public part of 
today’s agenda, at item 18.   Members also noted that completion of the 
installation of sprinklers (multi-estate programme) was now expected in March 
2021.

In response to questions, officers agreed to provide more information on in 
respect of slippages beyond the City Corporation’s control.  In respect of ball 
game areas, Members were reminded that they had approved the Playground 
Policy earlier in the year and, once the programme had been finalised, works to 
the various estates could be identified separately.

There was some discussion about challenges faced by officers in gaining 
access to some properties and officers explained that due process had to be 
followed in terms of arranging appointments.  

Members noted that, in respect of Great Arthur House, the door sets were 
continuing to be tested in Poland, which was quicker and cheaper than in the 
UK, but the building’s Listed status was a further consideration.  The recladding 
works were complete and there had been no change in expenditure since the 
last report.  The Assistant Director was now in receipt of the final service 
charge figures and they would be circulated with the minutes of this meeting.  

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

6. RENTS POLICY 
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of a draft Rents Policy, which set out the City Corporation’s 
approach to rent setting and the management of rent accounts.  Members 
noted that, whilst this was a new Policy, the approaches in the document were 

Page 2



taken from established practice, current rent regulations and the City 
Corporation’s Tenants’ Agreement and Handbook.

In response to a question about rent restructuring, Members noted a 
Government Directive 10 years ago which had sought to align Council and 
Housing Association Rents in order to be fairer.  However, it was only possible 
to change rent levels when a tenancy changed and the Government had issued 
a  further Directive to reduce rents across a 4 year period.  Despite this,  targets 
were  being met and the gaps were closing.  Members also noted that service 
charges fell due in October every year and they asked if the breakdown 
between rent and other factors, such as service charges, could be clearer in 
future reports.  Officers explained that the majority of Housing policies had now 
been reviewed and agreed to provide a review timetable to the next meeting.   

RESOLVED, that – the draft Rents Policy be approved for use by the Housing 
Service.

7. HOUSING ESTATES - ALLOCATED MEMBERS' REPORT 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which provided an update on events and activities on the City 
Corporation’s social housing estates.  Members noted that the report had been 
compiled with Allocated Members, who were residents’ ‘champions’ on 
particular estates.

In respect of the Golden Lane Estate, officers advised that the Estate 
Inspection Results should be ready in early December.  The Allocated Member 
advised that some of the contractors had provided donations to the roof 
gardens and asked for this to be acknowledged.  The bi-annual residents 
magazine was available on line for residents at the following link: 
https://issuu.com/cityoflondon2/docs/_home_issue_1.   Members asked if a 
printed copy could be placed in the Members’ reading room at Guildhall and 
this was done after the meeting,

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

8. LETTINGS/SALES POLICIES FOR NEW DEVELOPMENTS 
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which summarised the context for the consideration of leaseholder 
arrangements in relation to proposals for estate regeneration, by advising on 
the legal framework for securing vacant possession of leasehold properties.  

Members noted that the policies were broadly in line with other local authorities 
and officers had worked extensively with the Comptroller and City Solicitor.  
Members noted that the report was seeking an ‘In Principle’ decision and the 
finer detail in respect of mortgages, shared equity schemes, the definition of 
‘principal’ homes and valuations (with clarity as to an
[...]
ings Plan, if their flat 
is subject to demolition, they will be offered a new flat within the new 
development and will only need to move once.

Windsor House

 The Long Leaseholder policy proposed above to be communicated to long 
leaseholders in an Information Bulletin.

 Long Leaseholders to be asked to register interest in the shared-equity 
opportunity, so that an assessment of likely project viability can be 
undertaken.  

   
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE 

1. In response to a question about the voids process, Members noted 
that the current re-let target was 25 days and 30 days had been 
achieved in the last quarter.  Officers accepted that the process required 
improvement and Members noted that voids work was complex and 
covered many City Corporation teams.  The officer explained that there 

Page 4



was a voids standard for staff and this would be enhanced and made 
public, in order to be more transparent. 

The officer advised that a public facing letting policy had been drafted, 
entitled; ‘What to expect when you move into your City of London 
Corporation home’.  Members were assured that no homes were handed 
over in poor condition, but some were let with a decorating allowance to 
enable residents to decorate their homes to their personal taste.  
However, a different process applied to disabled residents, or those in 
sheltered accommodation, who were unable to undertake their own 
decorations.  Whilst it was suggested that handovers to a high 
decorative standard might reduce the voids period, it was accepted that 
this would have a significant impact on the Housing Revenue Account. 

2. In response to a further question about the recent Bolton Fire, 
which had a different type of cladding to that used in Grenfell Tower, the 
Assistant Director, Barbican and Property Services, explained that, post 
Grenfell, all City Corporation properties had been checked for ACM 
cladding and none was found.  Furthermore, the Government also 
imposed a duty on local authorities in respect private dwellings in Local 
Authorities and a further inspection, funded by the Government, was 
undertaken on 100 properties in the City.  Since then, the Government 
had asked for a further inspection for other forms of cladding in and 
again, none had been found.  

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no other business.

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item Paragraph
12 1 and 2
13-18 3

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 16th 
September 2019 be approved as a correct record.

13. HRA COMMERCIAL PROPERTY PERFORMANCE - SEPTEMBER 
QUARTER 2019 
Members received a report of the City Surveyor.

Page 5



14. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) COMMERCIAL PROPERTY - 
MIDDLESEX STREET COMPENSATION CLAIMS 
Members considered and approved a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services.

15. MIDDLESEX STREET ESTATE NON-EMERGENCY ELECTRICAL WORKS 
(LANDLORD'S) - PHASE 2 - GATEWAY 5 - ISSUES REPORT 

Members considered and approved a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services.

16. RENEWAL OF FLAT ROOF COVERINGS AT PETTICOAT SQUARE, 
MIDDLESEX STREET - GATEWAY 1-4 PROJECT PROPOSAL & OPTIONS 
APPRAISALS 

Members considered and approved a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services.

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

Two items were considered whilst the public were excluded.

The meeting ended at 3.55 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Julie Mayer: 020 7 332 1426
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 6



HOUSING MANAGEMENT AND ALMSHOUSES SUB-COMMITTEE
Outstanding Actions – December 2019 update

Date Added ITEM Action Officer and target date
22.7.19 5. TENANCY VISITS Members requested a themed report, 

setting out how the data was being used 
and where improvements had been 
made.

Dean Robinson/Liam 
Gillespie
March 2020

22.7.19 6. HOUSING UPDATE AND RISK 
REGISTER REPORT 

7.

1. A new regime was being piloted on 2 
estates and would be introduced on all 
estates later this year.  

2. Members asked if future reports could 
have more breakdown in respect of 
anti-social behaviour, by location, 
including trends from previous years.  

Liam Gillespie
1. Members asked to receive 

a further report on the new 
Inspection System, once it 
had been fully rolled out, in 
May 2020.

  
2. Noted.

16.9.19 8. NEW PORTSOKEN COMMUNITY 
CENTRE

Report to a future meeting setting out 
governance options.

Carol Boswarthack
Likely to be late 2020

20.11.19 9. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 
PARKING 

Brief for the Housing Revenue Account 
Parking Consultant had been drafted and 
advice would be taken with colleagues in 
the Commissioning Team, with a view to 
engaging someone to carry out an initial 
review. 

Liam Gillespie

Update in Spring 2020

20.11.19 10. FIRE SAFETY Directors and Members are due to meet 
the Fire Brigade at the end of November 
2019.

Paul Murtagh
A verbal update on the Fire 
Brigade meeting at the Sub 
Committee meeting in January 
2020. 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



HOUSING MANAGEMENT AND ALMSHOUSES SUB-COMMITTEE
Outstanding Actions – December 2019 update

Fire Safety Update Report will 
go to March Community and 
Children’s Services Committee.

20.11.19 11. VISITS TO THE NORTH AND 
SOUTH ESTATES

Members suggested that these be split 
across 3 visits, possibly before or after a 
meeting of the Sub Committee.

Liam Gillespie/Julie Mayer
Spring 2020

20.11.19 12. GREAT ARTHUR HOUSE – 
RECLADDING WORKS

Service charge figures. Paul Murtagh/City Surveyors
Verbal update at meeting in 
January 2020.  
Gateway 6 Project Report to 
March Sub Committee.

20.11.19 13. HOUSING POLICIES RENEWAL 
TIMETABLE

A schedule to be presented to the next 
meeting.

Liam Gillespie
January 2020

P
age 8



Committee Dated:

Housing Management & Almshouses Sub Committee 20 January 2020

Subject:
Housing Major Works Programme – Progress Report

Public

Report of:
Director of Community & Children’s Services

Report author:
Paul Murtagh
Assistant Director Barbican & Property Services

For Information

Summary

The purpose of this report is to update Members on the progress that has been made 
with the Housing Major Works Programme and to advise Members on issues affecting 
progress on individual schemes.  

Recommendation

Members are asked to note the report.

Main Report

Background

1. At its meeting on 27 November 2017, the Housing Management & Almshouses 
Sub-Committee received a presentation from officers in Housing Property Services 
on the scope of, and progress with, the Housing Major Works Programme. 
Members subsequently agreed that it would be useful if further updates and 
progress reports be brought to future meetings of this Sub-Committee.

2. The first update and progress report was presented to this Sub-Committee at its 
meeting on 12 February 2018. This twelfth update report highlights specific areas 
of ‘slippage’ or ‘acceleration’ since the last meeting of the Sub-Committee on 20 
November 2019 as well as, progress against the programme as originally reported 
in November 2017.

Considerations

3. The City of London Corporation (City Corporation) is committed to investing around 
£55million on a Major Works Programme for the maintenance, refurbishment and 
improvement of its social housing portfolio. The works, in the main comprise:

 Window replacements;
 Re-roofing;

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 Decent Homes (new kitchens and 
[...]
viour Policy
24.09.18 Domestic Abuse Policy
24.09.18 Estate Parking and Storage Sheds Policy
24.09.18 Filming and Photography on Estates Policy
24.09.18 Lettings and Transfers Policy
24.09.18 Insurance Cover and Claims Policy
27.11.18 Estate Management Policy
27.11.18 Gas Safety Policy
27.11.18 Guest Rooms Policy
21.01.19 Hate Incidents Policy
26.03.19 Community Centres Policy
22.11.19 Rents Policy

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



Appendix 2
Housing Policy Review Update
HMASC 20/01/2020

Title Approved Review due
Compensation Policy September 2016 September 2018
Complaints Policy May 2017 May 2019
Decant Policy April 2016 April 2019
Fire Safety Protocol November 2017 November 2019
Mutual Exchange Policy February 2018 February 2020
Pets Policy May 2017 May 2019
Resident Communications & 
Engagement Strategy

January 2017 January 2019

Safeguarding Policy – 
Housing Services

January 2016 January 2019

Shift Allowance Policy February 2018 February 2020

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



Committee:
Housing Management and Almshouses Sub-Committee

Date:

20/01/2019
Subject:
Tenancy Policy Review

Public

Report of:
Director of Community and Children’s Services
Report author:
Liam Gillespie, Head of Housing Management

For Decision

Summary

The current Tenancy Policy was approved by this Committee in 2017 and is now due 
for review.

The policy has been modified in one section in order to clarify our approach to joint 
tenancies following relationship breakdown. No other material changes have been 
made to the policy.

Recommendation

Members are asked to:

 Approve the Tenancy Policy for use by the Housing Service

Main Report

Background

1. The Tenancy Policy was last approved by Committee in January 2017. It outlines 
our approach to the management of Secure and Introductory Secure tenancies, 
including granting, changing or ending these tenancies. 

2. The Policy has been reviewed and is now submitted to Membe
[...]
xact details cannot be traced at 
present), small savings on other properties and fees 
expenditure, and the contingency budget remaining 
unused.

2. Positive reflections include reasonable cost estimations 
due to early stakeholder engagement on costs.

3. A negative reflection is that the project manager who 
oversaw the project no longer works for the City and no 
exact records of works done, dates, practical completion, 
resident satisfaction, etc. can be traced

4. Lessons learned include the need for a more robust 
monitoring, checking and storage of data on works 
undertaken.

5. All property information relating to Decent Homes is now 
stored on the Department’s asset management system 
(Keystone) and will allow better future planning, 
programming and monitoring. Details of all completed 

Purchases £0 £0
Other Capital 
Expend £0

£0

Costed Risk 
Provision 
(Contingency) £1639

£0

Recharges £0 £0
Other* £0 £0
Total £80,000 £56,684

The Final Account for these works has been verified.

Page 41



V1 – Consolidated Report October 2019

works are now immediately uploaded to the Keystone 
Access, allowing details of works done on estate, block 
and dwelling levels to be accessed.

Appendices

Appendix A List of Properties

Contact

Report Author Lochlan MacDonald
Email Address Lochlan.macdonald@cityoflondon.gov.uk
Telephone Number  020 7332 3939

Page 42



Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44



V1 – Consolidated Report October 2019

Committees:
Corporate Projects Board 
Housing Management and Almshouses Sub 
Projects Sub

Dates:
13 January 2020
20 January 2020
27 January 2020 

Subject: Decent Homes – Central Heating 
Installation Programme (CHIP)
VARIOUS 2010/11, 2011/12 and 2012/13
Unique Project Identifier:

9358 (29100015)
9359 (29100023)
10836 (29100029)

Gateway 6:
Summarised Outcome 
Report
Light
(unspecified at Gateway 5)

Report of:
Director of Community & Children's Services
Report Author: 
Lochlan MacDonald

For Decision

PU
[...]
v2

	8 Housing Management Policies - Progress Update
	HMASC 200120 - Policy Review Update Appendix 1
	HMASC 200120 - Policy Review Appendix 2

	9 Tenancy Policy Review
	HMASC 200120 Tenancy Policy Appendix 1
	HMASC 200220 Tenancy Policy Appendix 2

	10 Decent Homes Kitchen and Bathroom Contingency 2:  Gateway 6 -  Outcome Report
	Decent Homes Kitchens & Bathrooms appendix A

	11 Decent Homes - Central Heating Installation Programme (CHIP)  -  VARIOUS 2010/11, 2011/12 and 2012/13:  Gateway 6 - Outcome Report
	Decent Homes CHIP Appendix A

	15 Non-Public Minutes





Minutes of the meeting


HOUSING MANAGEMENT AND ALMSHOUSES SUB (COMMUNITY AND 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE

Monday, 20 January 2020 

Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Management and Almshouses Sub 
(Community and Children's Services) Committee held at Committee Room 2 - 2nd 

Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 20 January 2020 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Randall Anderson
Mary Durcan (Deputy Chairman)
John Fletcher (Chairman)
Marianne Fredericks
Alderman David Graves
Barbara Newman
Susan Pearson
William Pimlott
Peter Bennett
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines

Officers:
Paul Murtagh -

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Jason Pritchard.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 20th November 2019 be approved as a correct record.

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
Members received the Sub Committee’s outstanding actions list and an 
updated version was tabled, showing updates since the despatch of the 
agenda.

The Assistant Director, Barbican and Property Services, was heard in respect 
of a recent meeting with the Deputy Commander of the London Fire Brigade.  
Members noted that, post Grenfell, the ‘stay put’ advice remained, with more 
emphasis on the Fire Brigade, service providers, the City of London 
Corporation and its residents working together to ensure our premises are as 
safe as possible.  The Deputy Commander was aware of and satisfied with the 
work of the City Corporation is doing in keeping fire safety at the forefront.  



The sprinkler installation project was underway and a Design Consultant had 
been appointed. The Community and Children’s Services and Housing and 
Almshouses Sub Committees would receive a fire safety update report at their 
respective March meetings.  Members noted that there no fire safety concerns 
had been raised in respect of the ventilation ducts in the City’s HRA properties. 
 

5. HOUSING MAJOR WORKS PROGRAMME - PROGRESS REPORT 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which provided an update on the progress on the Housing Major 
Works Programme and advised Members on issues affecting progress on 
individual schemes.

There was some discussion on planning delays, noting that resourcing for 
dealing with planning applications was an issue generally in local authorities.  
Members suggested that timescales should take into account the likely delays 
in the planning process, so as not to show regular unavoidable slippage.  
Officers explained that they have tried to assist the planning process by 
arranging pre-planning meeting.  Tenders were sent out very quickly once the 
approval notice was received. 

Officers now kept a comprehensive ‘Issues Log’ which documented all stages 
in the programme for each project, including details on delays and slippage and 
why they had occurred. The Assistant Director advised that, currently, only 2 
planning applications were awaiting decision; one from Islington (Holloway 
Estate) and one from Lewisham (Sydenham Hill).   Members were reminded 
that the Housing Major Works Programme, by its very nature, will continue to 
generate a large number of Planning and Building Regulations applications, 
particularly in respect of the fire safety improvement works such as sprinklers 
and fire doors. Members noted that, in some cases, developers were able to 
assist with resourcing in local planning authorities, to get large applications 
through quicker.  However, this could be problematic if, as in the City’s case, 
multiple boroughs were involved.  

In response to a question about window replacement at Crescent House, 
Members noted that this would be a separate stream of work, running parallel 
with the wider window replacement programme on the Golden Lane Estate.  

In concluding, the Chairman suggested, and Members agreed, that future 
estimates should come with a health warning that they might be subject to 
planning delays in other authorities.  Given that poor resourcing in planning 
departments and subsequent delays was a London-wide issue, the Chairman 
of the Community and Children’s Services Committee agreed to speak to the 
Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee about the possibility of 
raising this at the Local Authority Leaders’ Committee.  

RESOLVED, That – the report be noted.

6. UPDATE ON MIDDLESEX STREET GARAGES 



The Assistant Director, Barbican and Property Services was heard in respect of 
the Middlesex Street garages project. Members noted that completion of the 
City of London Police project in the basement of the car park had now slipped 
from the beginning of February 2020 to the first week in April.  Officers were 
been working with residents in respect of their necessary relocation and had 
found them very co-operative.  The Assistant Director advised that the 
Memorandum of Understanding would be presented to the March meeting of 
the Sub Committee.

The next meeting of the Middlesex Street Development Working Group would 
involve a presentation from ‘Studio Weave’, who had been commissioned to 
research the best use of the ground floor car parking space, alongside the 
Petticoat Lane Markets.  Members noted that the top floor had limited access 
and Montague Evans, who has also worked on the Islington Arts Factory, had 
been commissioned in respect of commercial advertising.    The Director 
agreed to investigate a leak to the Podium, which had just come to his 
attention.

In concluding, the Chairman thanked the Assistant Director for this update and 
welcomed the opportunity this project provided to maximise a City Corporation 
asset.  The Chairman and Members were keen for this project to progress 
within the next 15 months.

7. GREAT ARTHUR HOUSE RECLADDING SERVICE CHARGE FIGURES 
The Assistant Director, Barbican and Property Services was heard in respect of 
service charge figures for Great Arthur House recladding works. Members 
noted that the outturn figure for the project, as of today, was £11.1m (£10m 
negotiated settlement for works).  Members would receive a report of the City 
Surveyor at their next meeting, formally closing the project.

The Assistant Director advised that most residents had been visited in respect 
of the end of defects liability survey and there would be a further inspection on 
the external façade over the next two weeks.  If Members were aware of any 
residents who had not been visited, they were asked to let the Assistant 
Director know as soon as possible.  

Members noted that the City Corporation had lost its appeal against the 
decision of the First Tier Tribunal’s; i.e. - that leaseholders were not liable to 
contribute towards the cost of the recladding works. The City has applied to 
seek Leave to Appeal further.  Members noted that Counsel’s opinion was that 
the City had strong grounds to appeal. There was some discussion about the 
level of legal fees, should the matter be escalated to the Supreme Court, and 
Members noted that it was unusual for these to be fully indemnified. Members 
were concerned at the impact on Leaseholders but, accepted that this was an 
aspect of Right to Buy Leases which had never been properly addressed.   

Members were reminded that, given its wider significant impact, this matter was 
a responsibility of the Community and Children’s Services Committee (the 



Grand Committee of this Sub Committee).  The Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman (of the Grand Committee) had been sighted on Counsel’s opinion 
and supported the decision to appeal. Members would receive a report as soon 
as possible on the next stages in the legal process, the legal costs to date and, 
Counsel’s estimate for potential future legal costs.  

In the interim, Members noted that the service charge was being invoiced and 
collected but no action was being taken for non-payment.  The City Solicitor 
had advised that it was a legal requirement to continue to collect service 
charges for this work, despite the legal proceedings, otherwise the City 
Corporation would forfeit the right to do so.  The Assistant Director was not 
aware of how many residents had taken up the City’s offer of a loan but agreed 
to check (Post Meeting Note – 5 leaseholders had taken out a loan with the 
City) .  Furthermore, as the final cost of the works had only just been finalised, 
the final bill to Leaseholders could now be confirmed.   

8. HOUSING MANAGEMENT POLICIES - PROGRESS UPDATE 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in response to a Member’s request for a review of those policies which 
had been completed, those in progress and/or those due to be started.  In 
respect of the outstanding reviews, as set out in Appendix 2 to the report, the 
Chairman suggested, and Members agreed, that every effort should be made 
to complete all outstanding reviews by the end of 2020.  Officers agreed to 
confirm whether this would be achievable at the next meeting.  Members also 
suggested that it would be helpful to see a table showing existing policies, with 
their renewal dates, on a more regular basis, so that progress could be 
monitored. As previously advised to Members, the Pets Policy was due for 
review and, in light of findings from the recent work on social isolation, it would 
be given priority.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

9. TENANCY POLICY REVIEW 
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the Tenancy Policy, which was first approved in 2017 
and was now due for review.  Member noted that the Policy had been modified 
to clarify the City of London Corporation’s approach to joint tenancies following 
a relationship breakdown.  No other material changes had been made to the 
Policy.

Members expressed some concerns in that that, in its current form, the draft 
policy might not give residents enough protection against them becoming 
‘voluntarily homeless’.  Whilst residents were advised to seek legal advice and 
officers worked with them to ensure this would not happen, Members 
suggested that it should be more visible in the Policy and the City Solicitor 
should be asked for his input. Members also suggested that ‘significant period’ 
and ‘appropriate action’ should be more specific and all references to legislation 
and available assistance should have a web page link.



RESOLVED, that – the Draft Tenancy Policy for use by the Housing Service be 
amended, in accordance with the suggestions set out above, and presented to 
Members at the March meeting of the Sub Committee for approval. 

10. DECENT HOMES KITCHEN AND BATHROOM CONTINGENCY 2:  
GATEWAY 6 -  OUTCOME REPORT 
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of bringing heating systems up to the Decent Homes 
Criteria.  As with the previous report, Members noted that the Projects Sub 
Committee had granted an amnesty to ensure that all long-outstanding projects 
were closed properly.     

RESOLVED, that – the project be closed.

11. DECENT HOMES - CENTRAL HEATING INSTALLATION PROGRAMME 
(CHIP)  -  VARIOUS 2010/11, 2011/12 AND 2012/13:  GATEWAY 6 - 
OUTCOME REPORT 
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of bringing heating systems up to the Decent Homes 
Criteria.  As with the previous report, Members noted that the Projects Sub 
Committee had granted an amnesty to ensure that all long-outstanding projects 
were closed properly.     

RESOLVED, that – the project be closed.

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
Members noted that the Community and Children’s Services Committee would 
receive a presentation on the repairs service at its March meeting.  The 
Assistant Director advised that this was timely, as the repairs service had 
recently been re-tendered and there had been a recent dip in performance.  
Members were asked to speak to the Assistant Director in respect of any 
specific concerns.  The Chairman agreed to meet with the Assistant Director in 
respect of emerging trends concerning mould, damp and slow progress by 
some sub-contractors.  Any other Members of the sub committee, who felt that 
could make a contribution, were also invited to attend this meeting. 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item Paragraph
15 1,2,& 3

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 



RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on xxxx be 
approved as a correct record.

16. NON- PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB COMMITTEE 
There were no non-public questions.

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was no other business.

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified

Chairman

Contact Officer: Julie Mayer: 020 7 332 1426
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk


